



# OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR NORFOLK

Reply to: Sharon Lister

Tel No: 01953 424455

5<sup>th</sup> June 2018

Dear Member of Public

## **Freedom of Information Request FOI/OPCCN/146**

I am writing in connection with your email dated 9<sup>th</sup> May 2018, in which you requested the following information:

“Dear Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner,

Please can you advise:

1) Whether you have organised (or participated in any multi-agency) campaigns for raising awareness of domestic abuse and how much was spent in each of the following years:

2015-16  
2016-17  
2017-18

2) Where you have participated in a multi-agency domestic abuse awareness campaign, please confirm who the partner agencies were.”

### **I have reviewed our records and I can advise the following:**

In 2015-16 funding of £5,000 was provided by the OPCCN to the Domestic Abuse (DA) Engagement Project with the Norfolk County Community Safety Partnership (CCSP).

In 2015-16 the OPCCN co-ordinated the countywide Norfolk Says No (to Domestic and Sexual Violence) campaign week, 23<sup>rd</sup> to 27<sup>th</sup> November 2015. The costs from a communications viewpoint were limited to officer time and the focus of the campaign was on promoting the week on digital media platforms and through traditional media.

In 2016-17 and 2017/018 no funding was provided to the dedicated Domestic Abuse Awareness Raising campaigns but the OPCCN did support Norfolk County Council, Children’s Services with funding for DA co-ordinators by way of a grant.

In 2016-17 the OPCCN supported the countywide Norfolk Says No to Domestic Violence campaign by sitting on the development group, displaying posters and supporting the campaign through various media platforms/messaging and with Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) support and quotes. The #Iwalkedaway hashtag was used to spread the message. The costs from a communications viewpoint were limited to officer time. <https://www.norfolk-pcc.gov.uk/news/standing-together-against-domestic-abuse/>

In 2017-18 the OPCCN supported the White Ribbon campaign with the PCC unveiling a sculpture. Costs were limited to officer time. <http://www.edp24.co.uk/news/sheringham-backs-domestic-violence-campaign-with-giant-ribbon-sculpture-1-4978295>

The Norfolk Says No/Domestic Abuse campaigns are run on behalf of the County Community Safety Partnership (CCSP); membership of which can be found through the following hyperlink:

<https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/partnerships/crime-and-disorder-partnerships/community-safety-partnership>

Yours sincerely

Sharon Lister  
Director of Performance and Scrutiny

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
For Norfolk

## Internal Review

If you think we have not supplied information in accordance with Section 1 (the General Right of Access) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, or you are dissatisfied with the way in which your request has been handled, then you should write, in the first instance, to:

Mark Stokes  
Chief Executive  
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk  
Building 8  
Jubilee House  
Falconers Chase  
Wymondham  
Norfolk  
NR18 0WW

Telephone: 01953 424455

Fax: 01953 424462

Email: [opccn@norfolk.pnn.police.uk](mailto:opccn@norfolk.pnn.police.uk)

If you are dissatisfied in any way with our response or the way we have handled your request, you can contact us by phone, email or in writing. We may, in the first instance, try and resolve your complaint informally. However, at any stage you can request or we may decide to treat your complaint formally under our internal review process.

An internal review is conducted by the Chief Executive who will review the request and response, taking account of your complaint(s), and will respond in writing as soon as possible. The Information Commissioner's Officer recommends that a response should be made in 20 working days. If we are unable to respond in this timeframe we will inform you and provide a date by which you should expect to receive our response.

If, after the internal review, you remain dissatisfied then you can complain to the Information Commissioner's Office, the government regulator for the Freedom of Information Act. Details of how to contact the Information Commissioner's Office can be found at [www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)